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September 23, 2020
Los Angeles City Council
c/o Office of the City Clerk
City Hall, Room 395
Los Angeles, California 90012
Attention: PLUM Committee
Dear Honorable Members:

APPEAL SUMMARY, 1119 North Sanborn Avenue; CF # 16-1095
Project Background
The proposed project is a Parcel Map (AA-2015-3153-PMLA-SL) to permit the construction of four
(4) new small lot homes, with eight parking spaces in accordance with the City’s Small Lot
Subdivision Ordinance on a 7,365 square-foot site in the RD2-1VL Zone. The project site is
located at 1119 North Sanborn Avenue. The site is currently improved with two structures that
includes three dwelling units, which will be demolished as part of the implementation of the
proposed project.
On July 6, 2016, the East Los Angeles Area Planning Commission (ELAAPC) denied an appeal
and sustained the actions of the Deputy Advisory Agency in approving the four parcel small lot
subdivision and adopting a Class 15 Categorical Exemption for the proposed project. The
ELAAPC’s decision on the subdivision is final and not further appealable. On August 12, 2016, a
CEQA appeal was filed by the Sanborn Avenue Neighbors Association, challenging the
applicability of the Class 15 categorical exemption that was adopted for the project. A Class 15
exemption consists of the division of property in urbanized areas zoned for residential,
commercial, or industrial uses into four or fewer parcels which the division is in conformance with
the General Plan, Zoning, no variances or exceptions are required, all services and access to the
proposed parcels to local standards are available, the parcel was not involved in a division of a
larger parcel within the previous two years, and the parcel does not have a slope greater than 20
percent.

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends that the PLUM Committee recommend for Council Action to deny the submitted
CEQA appeal and sustain the East Los Angeles Area Planning Commission’s determination,
based on the whole of the administrative record, that the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant
to State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15315, Article 19 (Class 15), and that there is no substantial
evidence demonstrating that an exception to the categorical exemption (ENV-2016-3154-CE)
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pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 applies. The following statements have been
compiled and summarized from the submitted appeal and responded to below.

Appeal Summary
1.

The City cannot meet its burden to prove that the project fits within a Class 15
Categorical Exemption.

APPEAL POINT:
Class 15 Exemption is inapplicable because access to the parcels are not to local
standards or where the parcel has a slope greater than 20 percent. The City has not
produced any evidence regarding the slope of the parcel and access will be via a narrow,
substandard already over-crowded alley.

STAFF RESPONSE:
The Class 15 Categorical Exemption is applicable. A Class 15 exemption applies to the
division of property in urbanized areas zoned for residential, commercial, or industrial uses
info four or fewer parcels which the division is in conformance with the General Plan, Zoning,
no variances or exceptions are required, all services and access to the proposed parcels to
local standards are available, the parcel was not involved in a division of a larger parcel within
the previous two years, and the parcel does not have a slope greater than 20 percent.
The project’s density and use are permitted by the underlying zone and land use designation.
The adopted Silver Lake - Echo Park - Elysian Valley Community Plan designates the subject
property for Low Medium II Residential land use with the corresponding zones of RD1.5, RD2,
RW2, and RZ2.5. The property contains approximately 0.17 net acres (7,365 net square feet
and 8,355 square feet for density calculation purposes) and is presently zoned RD2-1VL. The
applicant is proposing to develop four (4) Small Lot Homes on a site consisting of four (4)
Small Lots, per the Small Lot Ordinance and the Subdivision Map Act. The 1VL Height District
permits a height of up to 45 feet. The project will have a maximum height of 37 feet. Thus, the
project is consistent with the General Plan. Per the elevations from the topographic survey,
the maximum slope of the site is approximately 10.2 percent. Thus, the project qualifies for
the Class 15 Categorical Exemption.
Access to the site is also adequate. Needed public access for roads and utilities will be
acquired by the City prior to the recordation of the proposed parcel map. The Bureau of
Engineering has required a 2.5-foot dedication along Wit Place to complete a 10-foot wide
half right of way dedication to comply with alley standards, completing a 17.5-foot alley, which
is wider than existing conditions. Access to small lot subdivisions may be provided by way of
public or private street, alley, or an access easement. The project is providing a common
access walkway along the northern portion of the property for pedestrian access to Lots 2 -4.
Vehicular access will be from the alley. The Small Lot Design Guidelines encourage the use
of alleyways as access for off-street parking. By utilizing the alleyway for vehicular parking,
the project will separate pedestrian and vehicular access to the site and reduce the need for
an additional curb cut on Sanborn Avenue. As such, the Class 15 Categorical Exemption is
appropriate.
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2. Exceptions to a Categorical Exemption Apply

APPEAL POINT:
The project has an "unusual circumstance” in that it will be taking access from the Wit Place
alley. Wit Place sees a substantial amount both pedestrian and vehicular traffic due to the
areas proximity to Sunset Junction. The project site is also within close proximity to the
upcoming Junction Gateway project at 4000 and 4100 Sunset Boulevard. These projects will
add over 2,000 trips a day with a boutique hotel that will add 4,000 daily trips. Parking will also
be severely impacted from the project. The project will have a significant environmental impact
on traffic and further environmental review including traffic impacts from access by a
substandard alley should be required.

STAFF RESPONSE:
The project will not result in any "unusual circumstance.” A determination of "unusual
circumstance” must be substantiated by substantial evidence and a factual showing to the
satisfaction of the lead agency. Argument, speculation, unsubstantiated opinion or narrative,
evidence which is clearly erroneous or inaccurate, or evidence of social or economic impacts
which do not contribute to or are not caused by physical impacts on the environment does not
constitute substantial evidence.
The appellants have not provided substantial evidence that the construction of a four unit
small lot development will result in an "unusual circumstance” and that the Class 15
Categorical Exception should not apply. The appellants allege that proposed developments
within the project vicinity will lead to excessive traffic, causing further issues for the
substandard alley. The proposed developments at 4000 and 4100 Sunset Boulevard are
subject to their own independent environmental review, which will determine what, if any,
mitigation measures are required to implement the project. In addition, on September 1, 2020,
the application at 4000 West Sunset Boulevard was withdrawn from further consideration and
the matter considered filed. The project at 4100 West Sunset Boulevard is now being
considered under the Sustainable Communities Environmental Exemption (SCPE). Neither
project would access from Sanborn Avenue or Wit Place (alley). In addition, parking impacts
are not considered significant impacts on the environment pursuant to CEQA. The project will
provide code required parking of two covered spaces per dwelling not.
Wit Place is presently improved to a substandard width of 15 feet along the property frontage.
The proposed project will be required to dedicate and improve Wit Place to 17.5 feet and will
provide an additional 5-foot setback. The project only represents a net one unit increase in
housing units at the site. In regards to the project’s impact on traffic, the DOT Traffic Study
Exemption Thresholds state that no traffic studies are required for single-family development
projects with less than 25 units. As such, the appellants have not provided a factual showing
of evidence to suggest that an usual circumstance exists.

Environmental Clearance
On July 6, 2016, the East Los Angeles Area Planning Commission adopted ENV-2016-3154CE, and determined that implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act
designates the subject project as categorically exempt under Article III, Section 1, Class 15.
Planning staff further evaluated the exceptions to the use of Categorical Exemptions for the
proposed ordinance listed in "CEQA Guidelines” Section 15300.2 and determined that none
of the exceptions apply to the proposed project, as follows.
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(a) Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the
project is to be located - a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on the
environment may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore,
these classes are considered to apply all instances, except where the project may
impact on an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where
designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal,
state, or local agencies.
As the proposed Project is not defined as a Class 3, 4, 5, 6 or 11 project, this exception is
non-applicable. The Project site is in an urbanized area in the City of Los Angeles. The
Project site is not located in a particularly sensitive environment and would not be located
on a site containing wetlands, endangered species, or wildlife habitats; therefore, this
exception is not applicable.

(b) Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over
time is significant.
This exception does not apply to the proposed project. The project involves the subdivision
of one lot into four small lots for the construction, use, and maintenance of four small lot
homes. The project is entirely consistent with the existing General Plan designation and
zoning, which accounts for the impacts of developments which are within their parameters,
and as permitted by approval of AA-2015-3153-PMLA-1A.
The project’s density and use are permitted by the underlying zone and land use
designation. the adopted Silver Lake - Echo Park - Elysian Valley Community Plan
designates the subject property for Low Medium II Residential land use with the
corresponding zone of RD1.5, RD2, RW2, and RZ2.5.
The property contains
approximately 0.17 net acres (7,365 net square feet and 8,355 square feet for density
calculation purposes) and is presently zoned RD2-1VL. The applicant is proposing to
develop four (4) Small Lot Homes on a site consisting of four (4) Small Lots, per the Small
Lot Ordinance and the Subdivision Map Act. Section 12.22-C,16 of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code allows for lots abutting an alley to count one-half the width of the alley to
be a portion of the lot for purposes of calculating density (lot area per dwelling unit). The
RD2 Zone has a lot area per dwelling unit of 2,000 square feet. When accounting for half
the alley, the total lot area for density purposes is approximately 8,355 square feet. Thus
the project is permitted to develop up to four dwelling units. The 1VL Height District permits
a height of up to 45 feet. The project will have a maximum height of 37 feet. Thus, the
project is consistent with the General Plan.
Any successive by-right projects of the same type and nature would reflect a development
that is consistent with the underlying land use designation and the LAMC, and thus would
be subject to the same regulations and requirements, including development standards
and environmental impacts. The impacts of each subsequent project will be mitigated if
necessary, and thus will not result in a cumulative impact. In addition, the project would
not result in a cumulatively considerable contribution to any impact. The threshold of
significance for a cumulatively considerable contribution to a traffic impact is the same as
the threshold of significance for a project impact.
DOT Traffic Study Exemption
Thresholds state that no traffic studies are required for single-family development projects
with less than 25 units. Therefore, since the project would not exceed that threshold it
would have neither a project-specific significant impact nor the potential to result in a
cumulatively considerable contribution to a significant traffic impact.
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The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs) that are intended
to regulate impacts related to Air Quality, Construction Noise/Vibrations, Operational
Noise/Vibrations, and Transportation/Traffic. Numerous Los Angeles Municipal Code
Sections provide requirements for construction activities and ensure impacts from
construction related noise, traffic, and parking are less than significant. The Noise
Regulation Ordinance, No. 144,331, provides regulatory compliance measures related to
construction noise and maximum noise levels for all activities. LAMC Section 62 provides
specific regulatory compliance measures related to construction traffic and parking.
Finally, LAMC Section 41 requires construction site postings listing representative contact
information and permitted construction/demolition hours as established by the Department
of Building and Safety. Additionally, there is insufficient evidence to conclude that
significant impacts will occur based on past project approvals or in progress entitlement
applications and that the proposed project will have adverse impacts on the cumulative
impacts of construction noise and transportation/traffic in this area of the Silver Lake Echo Park - Elysian Valley Community Plan.. Thus, this exception does not apply.

(c) Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where
there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances.
The subject site is of a similar size to nearby multi-family residential properties. There are
no special districts or other known circumstances that indicate a special or sensitive
surrounding environment. As stated previously, a project taking vehicular access from an
alleyway is not an unusual circumstance. In fact, an apartment building that fronts Sunset
Boulevard has vehicular parking that also takes direct access from Wit Place. The
Citywide Design Guidelines encourage the use of alleys for vehicular access (Guideline 2
- Carefully incorporate vehicular access such that it does not discourage and/or inhibit the
pedestrian experience).
The project proposes subdivision of one lot into four lots for the construction, use, and
maintenance of a four small lot homes. The general area surrounding the site is developed
with mixed-use, multi-family and single-family dwellings that range in height from one to
three-stories. The northern adjoining properties are zoned RD2-1VL and are developed
multi-family residential developments. The eastern adjoining properties (across Sanborn
Avenue) are zoned RD2-1VL and are developed with a surface parking lot and multi-family
residential developments. The southern adjoining properties (across the alleyway) are
zoned [Q]C2-1VL and are developed with a two-story and a three-story mixed-use
development with ground floor commercial and upper floor residential.
The subject property slopes downward from Sanborn Avenue towards the western
property line. The proposed small lot dwellings will be three stories with a third floor open
terrace. The buildings are staggered, creating spaces for common area landscaping along
the common access walkway. All buildings are configured to take pedestrian access from
either a common access walkway along the site’s northern portion or directly from Sanborn
Avenue. Vehicular access for all parcels is provided off of the alleyway (Wit Place). The
alley will be widened by 2.5 feet directly in front of the subject property, in conformance
with alley standards. The buildings will also observe a minimum 5-foot setback from the
alley, thereby further widening and improving the alley along the property’s frontage. Thus,
there are no unusual circumstances which may lead to a significant effect on the
environment.
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(d) Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which
may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees,
historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway
officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not apply to
improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative declaration
or certified EIR.
Based on a review of the California Scenic Highway Mapping System
(http://www.dot.ca.gov/design/lap/livability/scenic-highways/), the subject site is not
located along a State Scenic Highway, nor are there any designated State Scenic
Highways located near the project site. Based on this, the proposed project will not result
in damage to scenic resources including trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or
similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway, and
this exception does not apply.

(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project
located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5
of the Government Code.
This exception does not apply to the proposed project. The project site is not listed as a
hazardous waste site on EnviroStor, California’s data management system for tracking
hazardous waste sites. Additionally, the subject property is in a well-established residential
neighborhood, and the surrounding area has long been developed with urban residential
uses. Hazardous waste and materials would not be expected to pose a significant
constraint on sites long developed with such uses. Although there is the potential for
asbestos and/or lead-based paint to be present in the existing buildings to be demolished
due to their age, removal of such materials is subject to standard safety requirements and
would not classify the project site as a hazardous waste site.
Additionally, the project site is not located within a Hazardous Waste/Border Zone, Airport
Hazard area, Coastal Zone, or a BOE Special Grading Area. There are no oils, elevators,
in-ground hydrologic systems, monitoring or water supply wells, or above- or below
ground storage tanks, or potentially fluid-filled electrical equipment on or immediately
adjacent to the project site. No industrial wastewater is generated on the project site and
sanitary wastewater is discharged to the City Bureau of Sanitation. Therefore, this
exception for a Class 15 Categorical Exemption does not apply to this project.

(f) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which
may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.
None of the structures on the subject property were identified through the SurveyLA
database, and the project site is not located in a designated Historic Preservation Overlay
Zone. The project site is also not identified in any state or national register of historic
resources. For these reasons, the proposed project would not constitute a substantial
adverse change in the significance of a historic resource as defined by CEQA, and this
exception does not apply to the proposed project.
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3. Cumulative Impacts must be Evaluated

APPEAL POINT:
Despite the knowledge of the nearby Junction Gateway Project, including its traffic
impacts, the City has failed to consider the proposed project in conjunction with the
impacts therefrom as well as other proposed projects in the area in violation of CEQA.

STAFF RESPONSE:
The project would not result in a cumulatively considerable contribution to any impact. As
stated previously, the threshold of significance for a cumulatively considerable contribution to
a traffic impact is the same as the threshold of significance for a project impact. DOT Traffic
Study Exemption Thresholds state that no traffic studies are required for single-family
development projects with less than 25 units. Therefore, since the project would not exceed
that threshold it would have neither a project-specific significant impact nor the potential to
result in a cumulatively considerable contribution to a significant traffic impact.
The project’s density and use are permitted by and consisting with the underlying zone and
land use designation. The adopted Silver Lake - Echo Park - Elysian Valley Community Plan
designates the subject property for Low Medium II Residential land use with the corresponding
zone of RD1.5, RD2, RW2, and RZ2.5. The property contains approximately 0.17 net acres
(7,365 net square feet and 8,355 square feet for density calculation purposes) and is zoned
RD2-1VL. The applicant is proposing to develop four (4) Small Lot Homes on a site consisting
of four (4) Small Lots, per the Small Lot Ordinance and the Subdivision Map Act. Section
12.22-C,16 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code allows for lots abutting an alley to count onehalf the width of the alley to be a portion of the lot for purposes of calculating density (lot area
per dwelling unit). The RD2 Zone has a lot area per dwelling unit of 2,000 square feet. When
accounting for half the alley, the total lot area for density purposes is approximately 8,355
square feet. Thus the project is permitted to develop up to four dwelling units. The 1VL Height
District permits a height of up to 45 feet. The project will have a maximum height of 37 feet.
Thus, the project is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning regulations.
Any successive by-right projects of the same type and nature would reflect a development
that is consistent with the underlying land use designation and the LAMC, and thus would be
subject to the same regulations and requirements, including development standards and
environmental impacts. The impacts of each subsequent project will be mitigated if necessary,
and thus will not result in a cumulative impact. As stated previously, the project will be subject
to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs) to regulate impacts related to Air Quality,
Construction Noise/Vibrations, Operational Noise/Vibrations, and Transportation/traffic.
Numerous Los Angeles Municipal Code Sections provide requirements for construction
activities and ensure impacts from construction related noise, traffic, and parking are less than
significant. The Noise Regulation Ordinance, No. 144,331, provides regulatory compliance
measures related to construction noise and maximum noise levels for all activities. LAMC
Section 62 provides specific regulatory compliance measures related to construction traffic
and parking. Finally, LAMC Section 41 requires construction site postings listing
representative contact information and permitted construction/demolition hours as established
by the Department of Building and Safety. Additionally, there is insufficient evidence to
conclude that significant impacts will occur based on past project approvals or in progress
entitlement applications and that the proposed project will have adverse impacts on the
cumulative impacts of construction noise and transportation/traffic in this area of the Silver
Lake-Echo Park-Elysian Community Plan. Further, there is insufficient evidence to conclude
that the proposed project will be under construction at the same time as projects within the
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vicinity. Thus, no significant impacts will result from the proposed four unit subdivision and
construction of four small lot homes.

CONCLUSION
Based on the whole of the Administrative Record and in consideration of the appellants
arguments, Staff finds that the project qualifies for a Class 15 Categorical Exemption. Therefore,
it is recommended that the City Council deny the appeal and affirm that the project is categorically
exempt from CEQA.

Sincerely,
VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

HEATHER BLEEMERS
Senior City Planner
HB:JP

